
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXXIV - NO. 23
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, June 7, 2008

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

CHING, Russell Elizabeth Ching (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corp.
Black Pond PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
June 7, 2008 (23-36)*

ELSINGA, Wally (also known Martin Elsinga Ramsay & Clark
  as Waltje Elsinga) Margaret Anna PO Box 96
Charlottetown   Elsinga-MacKay (EX.) Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 7, 2008 (23-36)*

HENDERSON, Gladys Joan Lowther Lefurgey McLellan Brennan
  Winnifred Bradshaw Janet Tredenick PO Box 35
Summerside Norma Ardene Palmer (EX.) Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
June 7, 2008 (23-36)*

MILLER, Elizabeth Mayborne Kevin Lannigan (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Montague PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
June 7, 2008 (23-36)*

TILLET, Samuel J .Marjorie Allen (EX.) Campbell Lea
Charlottetown PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 7, 2008 (23-36)*

SAVILLE, Edward Francis Pearl MacEachern Cox & Palmer
Bridgetown Florence MacKenzie (AD.) PO Box 516



492 ROYAL GAZETTE June 7, 2008

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Kings Co., PEMontague, PE
June 7, 2008 (23-36)*

CROSS, John Albert Marguerite Fern Cross (EX.) Matheson & Murray
Summerside PO Box 875
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 31, 2008 (22-35)

HOGG, Albert Earle Lillian Ann MacFarlane Cox & Palmer
Summerside R. Garth MacFarlane (EX.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 31, 2008 (22-35)

MacDONALD, Chester Francis Teresa Margaret Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Bristol   MacDonald (EX.) PO Box 522
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 31, 2008 (22-35)

MORRISON, Vernon Frank (also Stephanie (Morrison) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
  known as Frank Vernon Morrison)   MacMillan PO Box 522
CharlottetownCharlottetown, PE Spencer Morrison (EX.)
Queens Co., PE
May 31, 2008 (22-35)

PRINCE, Lillian Eveline Helen Cottreau (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 31, 2008 (22-35)

WOOD, Wilfred Reginald Rosemarie Wood (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Borden-Carleton 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 31, 2008 (22-35)

CLEMENTS, Alice David Clements Key McKnight & Maynard
Charlottetown Sandra Clements (EX.) PO Box 177
Queens Co., PE O’Leary, PE
May 24, 2008 (21-34)

DOUGLAS, Elvin E. Joan Desmarais (EX.) Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 24, 2008 (21-34)
MacDONALD, Wendell Lee Janet Lee Harper Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown Debbie Anne MacDonald PO Box 965



June 7, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 493

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Queens Co., PE   Connolly (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
May 24, 2008 (21-34)

MILLAR, Warren Flossie Millar (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Murray River PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 24, 2008 (21-34)

GREGORY, Johneva Sherry McKenna (AD.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 1056
(Formerly Parkdale) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 24, 2008 (21-34)

TAYLOR, Jennifer Vera Taylor (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Carlisle PO Box 486
Cumbria, England Charlottetown, PE
May 24, 2008 (21-34)

BLUE, Alden Angus Marjorie Louise Blue (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Hopefield PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
May 17, 2008 (20-33)

CARRAGHER, Joseph Alton Terry Carragher (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Miminegash 82 Summer Street
Prince Co. PE Summerside, PE
May 17, 2008 (20-33)

LeLACHEUR, Bartholomew William C. White (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
  Machon PO Box 2140
Murray Harbour Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
May 17, 2008 (20-33)

MORRISON, Mary Noreen Margaret (Peggy) Eileen Boardwalk Law Office
Grand River   Arsenault (EX.) 220 Water Street Parkway
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 17, 2008 (20-33)

MYERS, Doris Marjorie Sandra Dianne (Myers) Reagh & Reagh
Charlottetown   Thorne (EX.) 17 West Street



494 ROYAL GAZETTE June 7, 2008

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 17, 2008 (20-33)

DAVEY, Evelyn Mary David Larter (AD.) Philip Mullally Law Office
Sherwood PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
(Formerly of Murray Harbour,
Kings Co., PE)
May 17, 2008 (20-33)

ROOT, Carol Ann Terry Root (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 17, 2008 (20-33)

BROOKS, Eugene Russel Claire Bradley E. W. Brooks (EX.) Birt & McNeill
Truro 138 St. Peters Road
Colchester Co., NS Charlottetown, PE
May 10, 2008 (19-32)

ELLIS, James Frederick Cecile Marie Ellis (EX.) McLellan Brennan
Northam PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 10, 2008 (19-32)

JONES, Cyril F. Paulette Muriel Jones Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Pownal Heather Evelyn Jones (EX.) PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 10, 2008 (19-32)

MacDONALD, Alonzo Burhoe Miriam Hancock (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Belle River PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE Montague, PE
May 10, 2008 (19-32)

EDWARDS, Alice P. Ralph Edwards (AD.) Campbell Lea
Hampshire PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 10, 2008 (19-32)

GAY, Charles R. Sarah Ann Gay (AD.) McInnes Cooper
Hazelbrook BDC Place



June 7, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 495

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
May 10, 2008 (19-32) Charlottetown, PE

ACORN, Fred Martin Wade Acorn Cox & Palmer
Montague Blair Acorn (EX.) PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
May 3, 2008 (18-31)

ARSENAULT, Joseph Alphonse Cindy Lee Arsenault (EX.) Boardwalk Law Offices
Mermaid 220 Water Street Parkway
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 3, 2008 (18-31)

DIBLING, Joan Andrew M. Dibling (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Margate, PE 82 Summer Street
May 3, 2008 (18-31) Summerside, PE

GORMLEY, Laurie E. Virginia Lynn VanDerVelden The Law Office of Kathleen Loo
Charlottetown Linda Hansen (EX.) Craig
Queens Co., PE PO Box 11
May 3, 2008 (18-31) Summerside, PE

LELACHEUR, Myrtle B .Seton J. LeLacheur (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Georgetown PO Box 516
Essex Co. Montague, PE
Massachusetts, USA
May 3, 2008 (18-31)

LEMAY, Marjolaine Marie-France Myers (EX.) Campbell Stewart
Stratford PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 3, 2008 (18-31)

MacDONALD, Evelyn Patricia Sharon Kelly (EX.) Boardwalk Law Offices
Mount Stewart 220 Water Street Parkway
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 3, 2008 (18-31)

McGILL, Pia (Elgaard) Charles Anthony Beal (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Toronto PO Box 516
Ontario Montague, PE
May 3, 2008 (18-31)

MYERS, Rita Mable Ann Faustina Gallant (aka Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown   Fostina Gallant) PO Box 1056



496 ROYAL GAZETTE June 7, 2008

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Queens Co., PE Sheila Coady (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
May 3, 2008 (18-31)

SWINAMER, Paul E. Evelyn M. Swinamer (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
Woburn PO Box 3160
Middlesex Co. Charlottetown, PE
Massachusetts, USA
May 3, 2008 (18-31)

TRAINOR, Stephen Lawrence Marcel (Marcellus) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
  (aka Stephen L. Trainor)   Trainor (EX.) PO Box 1056
Stanchel Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 3, 2008 (18-31)

MONTGOMERY, John Norman Kathy Montgomery (AD.) David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside 740A Water Street E.
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 3, 2008 (18-31)

BRADLEY, Wilfred Francis Emmett Bradley Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
South Melville Mary Paquet (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 26, 2008 (17-30)

DEWAR, G. Jean John W. Maynard Key McKnight & Maynard
Charlottetown Brian Dewar (EX.) PO Box 177
Queens Co., PE O’Leary, PE
April 26, 2008 (17-30)

HOLMES, Sharon Colin David Holmes Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Brampton Scott Holmes (EX.) PO Box 2140
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
April 26, 2008 (17-30)

MOORE, Myrna Harriet Kent Clements (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
High Bank PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 26, 2008 (17-30)

SANGSTER, Julia M. Angela Stephens (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place



June 7, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 497

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 26, 2008 (17-30) Charlottetown, PE

BELL, Roy Edward Douglas Matheson Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Lower Montague Selwyn McAssey (AD.) PO Box 522
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 26, 2008 (17-30)

BUOTE, David Arthur Joan Carol Buote (EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
Edmonton PO Box 965
Alberta Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2008 (16-29)

DICKIESON, Phyllis Ethel Leith Dickieson (EX.) McInnes Cooper
New Glasgow BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent St.
April 19, 2008 (16-29) Charlottetown, PE

DOYLE, Bernard Vincent Earl V. Doyle (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Mount Stewart PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2008 (16-29)

ELLSWORTH, Robert Francis Dorothy Marie Ellsworth (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Woodvale PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
April 19, 2008 (16-29)

FOLEY, Gerard Joseph Margaret Foley (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 19, 2008 (16-29)

JAY, Lily Pearl Lynda Landry T. Daniel Tweel
Stratford Gloria Jay (EX.) PO Box 3160
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2008 (16-29)

LOCKERBY, Lloyd K. Earle Lockerby Ramsay & Clark
Hamilton Wayne Lockerby PO Box 96
Prince Co., PED. Ian Lockerby (EX.) Summerside, PE
April 19, 2008 (16-29)

MOLYNEAUX, Hilda G. Barrie P. Stevenson Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall Vance Molyneaux (EX.) PO Box 522



498 ROYAL GAZETTE June 7, 2008

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2008 (16-29)

WALSH, George Brenda Coles (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Elliotvale PO Box 522
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2008 (16-29)

MacDONALD, Donalda Marie Reggie MacDonald (AD.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Little Pond PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
April 19, 2008 (16-29)

AYLWARD, Fr. Francis Phelan Fr. Austin Bradley Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Fr. Daniel Wilson (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2008 (15-28)

CARR, George Margaret Cole Lyle & McCabe
Stanley Bridge David Cole (EX.) PO Box 300
Breadalbane RR Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 12, 2008 (15-28)

YOUNG, Mary Janet Rosemary Janet Hossack (EX.) Matheson & Murray
Stanley Bridge PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2008 (15-28)

MacLAREN, Beachard Lorne MacLaren (AD.) Boardwalk Law Offices
St. Peters Bay 220 Water Street Parkway
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2008 (15-28)

SWANSTON, Mary Kathleen Father Arthur O’Shea (AD.) T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown PO Box 3160
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2008 (15-28)

BUCHANAN, John Alonzo Eva Buchanan (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Head of Montague PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
April 5, 2008 (14-27)
FERGUSON, Avard Bell Laura Marie Ferguson (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Hampton PO Box 522



June 7, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 499

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2008 (14-27)

TUCKER, Margaret Christopher Marshall Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown   Tucker (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2008 (14-27)

HARDING, Louis Quinn Jessie Harding (AD.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 5, 2008 (14-27) Charlottetown, PE

MUTCH, Robert Lloyd Jonathan Robert Mutch Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Mount Herbert David Lloyd Mutch PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Georgina Ruth Vardy Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2008 (14-27) Rebecca Helen Mutch (AD.)

JOHNSTON, John Arnold Sandra Peters (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Kinkora 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 29, 2008 (13-26)

YANNI, Margaret Gertrude Margaret (Marg) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown   Fitzpatrick (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2008 (13-26)

MacPHEE, Francis A. Russell MacPhee (AD.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Bayfield PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
March 29, 2008 (13-26)

BAGLOLE, James David Elaine Olga Baglole (EX.) McLellan Brennan
Bonshaw RR#3 PO Box 35
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 22, 2008 (12-25)

BOUDREAU, Reginald R. Mildred Gallant (EX.) Cox & Palmer
St. Charles PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 22, 2008 (12-25)

HASHEM, Amal N. Linda Hashem (EX.) Campbell Lea
Charlottetown PO Box 429



500 ROYAL GAZETTE June 7, 2008

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2008 (12-25)

STEWART, Helen Catherine Norman Fulton Stewart (EX.) Reagh & Reagh
  Hamilton McCoubrey 17 West Street
Charlottetown Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 22, 2008 (12-25)

JENKINS, Bennett “Moyse” Jonathan Jenkins (AD.) Lyle & McCabe
Summerside PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 22, 2008 (12-25)

SMITH, Patrick Justin Bernard McCabe (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Kinkora 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE 
March 15, 2008 (11-24)

ADAMOWICZ, Robert Francis Mary-Julie Adamowicz (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Bedford PO Box 2140
New Hampshire, USA Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2008 (11-24)

JONES, Janet Ellen Paulette Muriel Jones Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Pownal Heather Evelyn Jones (AD.) PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2008 (11-24)

ARBING, Joseph Daniel Anna C. Steele-Arbing (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Halifax PO Box 2140
Nova Scotia Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)

ATKINSON, Thelma Elizabeth Ron Atkinson Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown Elizabeth Horne (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)

BURKE, Vernon Leigh Robert Leigh Burke (EX.) Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)

DOUGLAS, Howard Woodrow Robert H. Hyndman Matheson & Murray



June 7, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 501

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Charlottetown Ralph Green (EX.) PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)

GRANT, Remegius A. D. Catherine (Kay) M. Birt & McNeill
Souris   Grant (EX.) 138 St. Peters Road
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)

MacINTYRE, Annie Matilda Anne Veronica Millar (EX.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)

MacLURE, Dorothy Mae Mary MacKenzie (EX.) Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)

STEWART, James Alden Verna Pidgeon (EX.) Reagh & Reagh
Brudenell 17 West Street
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)

TURNER, Jean A. Alan Turner Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Winsloe Dorothy Smith (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)

WILSON, Harold Ernest Adam Wilson (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Cornwall PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)

CARRAGHER, John Emmett Gerianne Carragher (AD.) Boardwalk Law Offices
Kelly’s Cross 220 Water Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)

JAY, Donald George Linda Farrar Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Alfred Jay (AD.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)



502 ROYAL GAZETTE June 7, 2008

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The following order was approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 27 May 2008.

EC2008-331

SUPREME COURT ACT
FINANCE COMMITTEE

APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to subsection 21(1) of the Supreme Court Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. S-10 Council made the
following appointment:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Judy A. Turpin 27 May 2008
Cornwall at pleasure

Council ordered that, should the said Judy A. Turpin cease to be employed with the Office of the
Attorney General, her appointment to the aforementioned position shall terminate coincident with the
date of termination of her employment.

Further, Council hereby revokes the appointment of Tanya M. Tynski made via Order-in-Council
EC2005-701 dated 6 December 2005.

Signed,

Robert Allan Rankin
Clerk of the Executive Council

23



June 7, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 503

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

EPPEI 08-04
EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

BOARD ORDER:  EPPEI 08-04
EFFECTIVE:   June 1, 2008

 ISSUED:  May 29, 2008

Under the Prince Edward Island Egg Commodity Marketing Regulations and the Natural Products
Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I.1988, Cap. N-3, the Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island makes the
following Order:

AMENDMENT TO BOARD ORDER ECMB 88-2
 

Application 1.  This Order amends the levy rate contained in Subsection 6(a) of Board Order 88-2.

Levy rate
amended 2. Subsection 6(a) of Board Order 88-2 is hereby deleted and the following substituted

therefor:

6.(a) A levy on ungraded eggs shall be assessed annually by the Board
on each producer, subject to change by the Board, and the levy shall be
based on the producer's allocated quota at the rate of thirty point two
five cents ($0.3025) per dozen eggs, plus applicable provincial and
federal taxes, and it is established that the number of eggs per bird for
levy calculation purposes shall be twenty four point nine, nine (24.99)
dozen eggs per annum except that during a year that has fifty-three
(53) weeks the number of eggs per bird shall be twenty-five point four
seven (25.47) dozen eggs per annum.

Commencement 3. This Order shall come into force on the 1st day of June, 2008.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 29th day of May,  2008.
               
               
                            
                       

23



504 ROYAL GAZETTE June 7, 2008

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

EPPEI 08-05
EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

BOARD ORDER:  EPPEI 08-05
EFFECTIVE:  June 1, 2008

                                                     ISSUED:  May 29, 2008

Under the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I.1988, Cap. N-3, the Egg Commodity Marketing
Regulations and the Prince Edward Island Egg Order made pursuant to the Agricultural Products
Marketing Act (Canada), the Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island makes the following Order:

PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER - AMENDMENT
 
Application 1.  This Order amends the prices contained in Section 4 of Board Order 86-7.

Prices Amended 2. Section 4 of Board Order 86-7 is hereby amended by the deletion of clauses (a), (b)
and (d) and the substitution therefore of the following:

(a) minimum Canada Grade A Producer Price by the dozen: 

Extra Large $1.68
Large $1.68
Medium $1.56
Small $1.08

(b) suggested minimum Canada Grade A Wholesale Carton Price: 

Extra Large $2.27
Large $2.24
Medium $2.12
Small $1.64

(d) minimum Canada Grade A Spot Price: 

Extra Large $2.14
Large $2.11
Medium $1.99 
Small $1.51

Commencement 3. This Order shall come into force on the 1st day of June, 2008.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 29th day of May, 2008.
               
                       
                       

23



June 7, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 505

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF COMPANY
AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act letters patent have been issued
by the Minister to confirm the following
amalgamation:
 
P. & M. MCCARVILL HOLDINGS INC.
PAUL J. MCCARVILL DENTISTRY INC.
NICHOLAS MACLEAN INC.
Amalgamating companies
NICHOLAS MACLEAN INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent: May 31, 2008
23

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act the following corporation has
changed its corporate name:
 
Former Name RIDEAU CONSTRUCTION

P.E.I. INCORPORATED
New Name BRIGHTON

CONSTRUCTION INC.
Effective Date: May 23, 2008
23 

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice
of Dissolution has been filed under the
Partnership Act for each of the following:
 
Name: KRISTINA'S DINING ROOM
Owner: MACCORMACK BUILDERS AND

APARTMENTS LTD.
Registration Date: May 23, 2008
 
Name: COLONIAL LOUNGE
Owner: MACCORMACK BUILDERS AND

APARTMENTS LTD.
Registration Date: May 23, 2008

Name: FINNAN HADDIE BISTRO
Owner: MCG CANADA INC.
Registration Date: May 30, 2008
 
Name: MACWILLIAMS SERVICE

CENTER & 24 HOUR TOWING
Owner: SUCON (1981) INC.
Registration Date: May 30, 2008
 
Name: BLUE CREST COTTAGES
Owner: Thelma  Eisnor
Registration Date: May 29, 2008
 
Name: PAINT-A-LOT
Owner: Kerry  Doucette
Registration Date: May 29, 2008
 
Name: PEI ORGANIC FRUIT & BERRIES
Owner: Alan  Hicken
Registration Date: May 23, 2008
 
Name: PINE DRIVE PROPERTIES
Owner: Charlotte  McCardle
Registration Date: May 27, 2008
 
Name: THE ISLANDER
Owner: Holland College  
Registration Date: May 27, 2008
 
Name: THE ISLANDER MOTOR LODGE
Owner: Holland College  
Registration Date: May 27, 2008
23

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

 
Public Notice is hereby given that

under the Companies Act Letters Patent have
been issued by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: 101021 P.E.I. INC.

21 Spruce Lane
Stratford, PE C1B 1M9

Incorporation Date: May 29, 2008
 
Name: 101047 P.E.I. INC.

P.O. Box 32026
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Incorporation Date: May 23, 2008



506 ROYAL GAZETTE June 7, 2008

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: 101049 P.E.I. INC.
105 Watts Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1E 2B7

Incorporation Date: May 26, 2008
 
Name: 101050 P.E.I. INC.

2393 Eastern Road
RR #1, York, PE C0A 1P0

Incorporation Date: May 26, 2008
 
Name: 101051 P.E.I. INC.

RR #2, O'Leary, PE C0B 1V0
Incorporation Date: May 28, 2008
 
Name: 101052 P.E.I. INC.

73 Trans Canada Highway
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1E8

Incorporation Date: May 27, 2008
 
Name: 101053 P.E.I. INC.

45 Creekside Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 2X1

Incorporation Date: May 28, 2008
 
Name: ATLANTIC AEROSPACE INC.

82 Summer Street
Summerside, PE C1N 5H9

Incorporation Date: May 26, 2008
 
Name: BLUE CREST COTTAGES INC.

RR #2
Hunter River, Route #6
Rusticoville, PE C0A 1N0

Incorporation Date: May 29, 2008
 
Name: CHUCK & ALBERT INC.

67 rue Mageoire-Gallant
Wellington Station, PE C0B 2E0

Incorporation Date: May 29, 2008
 
Name: CREMDA LIMITED

10 Malahu Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8A5

Incorporation Date: May 26, 2008
 
Name: EBA INC.

134 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8R8

Incorporation Date: May 26, 2008
 
Name: GEORGETOWN PORT INC.

36 Kent Street
Georgetown, PE C0A 1L0

Incorporation Date: May 28, 2008
 

Name: JENNOR INC.
134 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8R8

Incorporation Date: May 26, 2008
 
Name: KRISTIE'S FAMILY REST. &

JORDIE'S LOUNGE INC.
RR #5, Mount Stewart, PE C0A 1T0

Incorporation Date: May 22, 2008
 
Name: OCEAN BRIDGE LTD.

Suite 303, 137 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4B3

Incorporation Date: May 23, 2008
 
Name: OWEN MOR HOLDINGS INC.

P.O. Box 7
Souris, PE C0A 2B0

Incorporation Date: May 29, 2008
 
Name: P.E.I. ORGANIC FRUIT &

BERRIES LIMITED
3549 Trans Canada Highway
South Pinette, PE C0A 1B0

Incorporation Date: May 23, 2008

Name: R.M. NORTON HOLDINGS INC.
134 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8R8

Incorporation Date: May 26, 2008
 
Name: SANDSPIT ENTERTAINMENT

LTD.
New Glasgow
RR #1, Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Incorporation Date: May 27, 2008
 
Name: SID'S PLUMBING INC.

744 Highland Park Road
RR #2, Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Incorporation Date: May 29, 2008
 
Name: SPRINGER AEROSPACE INC.

82 Summer Street
Summerside, PE C1N 5H9

Incorporation Date: May 26, 2008
 
Name: XPRESSIONS INC.

16 Pickering Place
Box 5951
Stanley Bridge, PE C0A 1E0

Incorporation Date: May 20, 2008
23



June 7, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 507

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act supplementary letters patent
have been issued by the Minister to the
following:
 
Name: 100918 P.E.I. INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: May 28, 2008
 
Name: 100920 P.E.I. INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: May 28, 2008
 
Name: CURRAN & BRIGGS LIMITED
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: May 28, 2008
 
Name: GOOD EQUIPMENT LIMITED
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: May 27, 2008
 
Name: KPR INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: May 28, 2008
23

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Declarations have been filed under
the Partnership Act:
 
Name: BUBBLING BROOK COTTAGES
Owner: 100977 P.E.I. INC.

427 Toronto Road
RR #1, Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Registration Date: May 23, 2008
 
Name: PRINCE EDWARD DISTILLERY
Owner: PRINCE EDWARD DISTILLERY

INC.
RR 3 Rt. 16
Souris, PE C0A 2B0

Registration Date: May 26, 2008

Name: MACCORMACK'S ECONO LODGE
Owner: MACCORMACK HOSPITALITY

LTD.
100 All Weather Highway
Summerside, PE C1N 5L4

Registration Date: May 23, 2008
 
Name: KRISTINA'S DINING ROOM
Owner: MACCORMACK HOSPITALITY

LTD.
100 All Weather Highway
Summerside, PE C1N 5L4

Registration Date: May 23, 2008
 
Name: COLONIAL LOUNGE
Owner: MACCORMACK HOSPITALITY

LTD.
100 All Weather Highway
St. Eleanors, PE C1N 5L4

Registration Date: May 23, 2008
 
Name: OCEAN DRIVE CLOTHING CO.
Owner: 101035 P.E.I. INC.

Box 1469
Grand Bend, ON N0M 1T0

Registration Date: May 27, 2008
 
Name: JOHNSTON'S TRUCK SALES
Owner: AMALGAMATED DAIRIES

LIMITED
79 Water Street
Summerside, PE C1N 1A6

Registration Date: May 27, 2008
 
Name: BFM
Owner: BEATON FITZPATRICK MURRAY

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
INC.
155 Belvedere Avenue, Suite 200
P.O. Box 2158
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9

Registration Date: May 27, 2008
 
Name: THE ISLANDER MOTOR LODGE
Owner: GREAT GEORGE PROPERTIES

LTD.
58 Great George Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4K3

Registration Date: May 27, 2008



508 ROYAL GAZETTE June 7, 2008

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: THE ISLANDER
Owner: GREAT GEORGE PROPERTIES

LTD.
58 Great George Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4K3

Registration Date: May 27, 2008
 
Name: DEL-MAR COTTAGES
Owner: 993872 ALBERTA LTD.

1602-106 Street
Edmonton, AB T6J 5B6

Registration Date: May 28, 2008
 
Name: CLEAN GREEN ENERGY
Owner: OLDE ABBEY DEVELOPMENTS

INC.
224 Dickie Road
Borden Carleton, PE C0B 1X0

Registration Date: May 29, 2008
 
Name: NEDCO
Owner: REXEL CANADA ELECTRICAL

INC.
505 Locke Street, Suite 200
Saint Laurent, PQ H4T 1X7

Registration Date: May 30, 2008
 
Name: MACWILLIAMS SERVICE

CENTER & 24 HOUR TOWING
Owner: ISLAND TOWING AND

RECOVERY LTD.
15 Westwood Crescent
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8X4

Registration Date: May 30, 2008
 
Name: BLUE GLASS CAFE
Owner: Patricia D. Maillette

356 Church Street
Tignish, PE C0B 2B0

Owner: Guy  W. Maillette
356 Church Street
Tignish, PE C0B 2B0

Registration Date: May 27, 2008
 
Name: CARR, STEVENSON & MACKAY
Owner: John A. Carr, Q.C.

50 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1A4

Owner: Barbara F. Stevenson, Q.C.
50 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1A4

Owner: J. Gordon  MacKay, Q.C.
50 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1A4

Owner: Douglas  R. Drysdale, Q.C.
50 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1A4

Owner: William F. Dow, Q.C.
50 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1A4

Owner: Matthew J. W. Bradley
50 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1A4

Registration Date: May 30, 2008
 
Name: DARLENE SANFORD
Owner: Darlene  Sanford

#5638 Route #11
Mont Carmel, PE C0B 2E0

Registration Date: May 26, 2008
 
Name: DETAILS - EVENT PLANNING
Owner: Margaret  Wilton

365 Uigg Road
 Vernon River , PE C0A 2E0
Registration Date: May 26, 2008
 
Name: DOIRON'S ROOFING
Owner: Mary  Doiron

1934 Covehead Road
Little York, PE C0A 1P0

Registration Date: May 28, 2008
 
Name: FFWD - DESIGN
Owner: Nathan  Fuller

140 Richmond St.
Apt. #6
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1H9

Registration Date: May 29, 2008
 
Name: FINNAN HADDIE BISTRO
Owner: Robert  Best

9365 Main Street, N.
Murray River, PE C0A 1W0

Owner: Amanda  Poulin
9365 Main Street N.
Murray River, PE C0A 1W0

Registration Date: May 30, 2008
 
Name: FORTUNE RIVER PRODUCTIONS
Owner: Rachel  Leslie

#620 Route 310, Fortune
Box 457
Souris, PE C0A 2B0

Registration Date: May 29, 2008



June 7, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 509

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: HEALTHY HABITS NUTRITION
CONSULTING

Owner: Jolene  Coffin
14 Dale Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7X5

Registration Date: May 26, 2008
 
Name: OYSTERS EAST
Owner: Jason  Woodside

57 3rd Street
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: May 28, 2008
 
Name: PINE DRIVE PROPERTIES
Owner: Janet  Campbell

55 Queen Elizabeth Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 3A8

Registration Date: May 27, 2008
 
Name: PPI PARTNERS
Owner: PPI Management Inc.  

326-11th Avenue S. W.
Suite 500
Calgary, AB T2R 0C5

Owner: PPI Principals  
2235 Sheppard Avenue East
Suite 1200
Toronto, ON M2J 5B5

Registration Date: May 27, 2008
 
Name: SHEEHAN'S TREE SERVICE
Owner: Devin  Sheehan

817 Route #6
RR #1
Mount Stewart, PE C0A 1T0

Registration Date: May 27, 2008
 
Name: T.F.M. ESTHETICS
Owner: Andrea  Gallant

41 Green Meadow Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1E 2J4

Registration Date: May 29, 2008
 
Name: VIBE HEALTH AND WELLNESS
Owner: Carol  Lyle

34 Jaxon James Ave.
Summerside, PE C1N 6P4

Owner: Shawn  Curtis
12-101 Phaneuf Ct.
Summerside, PE C1N 5V6

Registration Date: May 26, 2008

Name: WILD WIND EQUESTRIAN
CENTER

Owner: Shelley  McLellan
606 Barbra Weit Road
Summerside, PE C1N 4J8

Registration Date: May 29, 2008
23

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73
 

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act the following companies have
been revived:
 
Name: JENSADAN HOLDINGS LTD.
Effective Date: May 29, 2008
 
Name: MACDONALD INVESTMENT

GROUP INC.
Effective Date: May 29, 2008
23

NOTICE UNDER THE
QUIETING TITLES ACT

C A N A D A
PROVINCE OF 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT   
TRIAL DIVISION

IN THE MATTER of the Quieting Titles
Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. Q-2;

- and -

IN THE MATTER of the Petition of the
Howes Hall Company, a company
incorporated by legislation entitled An Act
to Incorporate the Howes Hall Company,
such company having a head office at
Brackley Beach, in Queens County,
Province of Prince Edward Island, for the
investigation of its title to a parcel of land
situate, lying and being on Lot or
Township No. 33, in Queens County,
Province of Prince Edward Island, and for
the declaration of the validity thereof.

TAKE NOTICE that HOWES HALL
COMPANY claims to be the absolute owner,
in fee simple, of the lands hereinafter
described;



510 ROYAL GAZETTE June 7, 2008

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

AND TAKE NOTICE that an application
has been made to the Supreme Court of the
Province of Prince Edward Island on behalf of
Howes Hall Company to have the title
judicially investigated and the validity thereof
ascertained and to have Howes Hall Company
declared to be the absolute owners, in fee
simple, of the lands and premises described as
follows:

ALL THAT PARCEL of land situate, lying
and being on Lot or Township Number
Thirty-three (33), in Queens County,
Province of Prince Edward Island, bounded
and described as follows, that is to say:

COMMENCING on the western side of the
Brackley Point Road at the northeast corner
of 100 acres of land formerly in possession
of R. McCallum as shown on Cummins
Atlas, which property is now in the
possession of Lionel Younker;

THENCE in a westerly direction following
the northern boundary of the R. McCallum
property for a distance of Eighty-four (84)
feet to a point, said point being the southeast
corner of lands now in possession of
Susanne Manovill, as described in a Deed of
Conveyance from Susanne Manovill,
Executrix of the Estate of Robert J.
Manovill, to Susanne Manovill, registered in
Liber 179, Folio 853 in the Office of the
Registrar of Deeds for Queens County;

THENCE in a northerly direction along the
eastern boundary of the Susanne Manovill
property for a distance of Seventy (70) feet
to a point, said point being Eighty-four (84)
feet from the west side of the Brackley Point
Road;

THENCE by a line in an easterly direction
and parallel to the northern boundary of the
R. McCallum property for the distance of
Eighty-four (84) feet or to the western side
of the Brackley Point Road;

THENCE southwardly along the western
side of the Brackley Point Road for a
distance of Seventy (70) feet or to the point
at the place of commencement. 

Any person claiming adverse title or interest in
the said land is to file notice of same with the
Prothonotary of the Supreme Court in the Law
Courts, 42 Water Street, Charlottetown,
Queens County, aforesaid, on or before June
30, 2008. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that if
no claim to the said lands adverse to that of
Howes Hall Company is filed on or before
June 30, 2008, a certificate of title certifying
that the Howes Hall Company is the owner in
fee simple of the said lands may be granted
pursuant to the provisions of the Quieting
Titles Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. Q-2.

DATED at Charlottetown, Queens County,
Province of Prince Edward Island, this 27th
day of May, A.D. 2008.

KERRI L. SEWARD
Matheson & Murray

Queen Square, Suite 202
119 Queen Street

Charlottetown, PE  C1A 7L9
Phone: (902) 894-7051

Solicitor for the Petitioner
22-23

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

ALLIED ESTATES INC., a body
corporate, duly incorporated under the laws of
the Province of Prince Edward Island, hereby
gives notice pursuant to the Companies Act of
the Province of Prince Edward Island,
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, that it intends to
make application to the Director of Consumer,
Corporate and Insurance Services, Office of the
Attorney General, for leave to surrender the
Charter of the said Company.

DATED at Charlottetown in Queens
County, this 2nd day of June, 2008.

Solicitor for the Applicant

James C. Travers, Q.C.
Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales

Barristers and Solicitors
23



June 7, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 511

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was
granted as follows:

Former Name: Steven Albert Joseph Watts 
Address:          177 Park Wood Crescent

Charlottetown, PEI
C1A 7A6

Present Name: Steven Albert Aucoin            

May 23, 2008     

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

23

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the  following
clergy has been temporarily registered from
July 15, 2008 to August 15, 2008, for the
purpose of solemnizing marriage in the
province of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Joseph Connick
c/o St Peters Parish
1863 Greenwich Road
St. Peter’s Bay, PE  C0A 2A0

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

23

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the  following
clergy has been temporarily registered from
August 1, 2008 to August 31, 2008, for the
purpose of solemnizing marriage in the
province of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. W. Paul Frost 
1004 Greenwood Park Drive
Kingston ON   K7K 7C6 

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

23

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the  following
clergy has been registered for the purpose of
solemnizing marriage in the province of Prince
Edward Island:

Rev. Mr. Jacques Rigaud
P.O. Box 907
Charlottetown  PE  C1A 7L9

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

23

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
June 7, 2008

APPOINTMENTS

Supreme Court Act
  Finance Committee
    Turpin, Judy A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 502

BOARD ORDERS

Natural Products Marketing Act
  Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island
    Amendment to Board Order ECMB 88-2
      EPPEI 08-04 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 503
    Price Determination Order - Amendment
      EPPEI 08-05 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 504

COMPANIES NOTICES

Amalgamations
Nicholas MacLean Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 505
P. & M. McCarvill Holdings Inc. . . . . . . . 505
Paul J. McCarvill Dentistry Inc. . . . . . . . . 505

Application for Leave to Surrender Charter
Allied Estates Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 510

Change of Corporate Name
Brighton Construction Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . 505
Rideau Construction P.E.I. Incorporated . 505

Granting Letters Patent
101021 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 505
101047 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 505
101049 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 506
101050 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 506
101051 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 506



512 ROYAL GAZETTE June 7, 2008

101052 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 506
101053 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 506
Atlantic Aerospace Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 506
Blue Crest Cottages Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 506
Chuck & Albert Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 506
Cremda Limited . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 506
EBA Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 506
Georgetown Port Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 506
Jennor Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 506
Kristie’s Family Rest. & Jordie’s 
  Lounge Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 506
Ocean Bridge Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 506
Owen Mor Holdings Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 506
P.E.I. Organic Fruit & Berries Limited . . . 506
R.M. Norton Holdings Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . 506
Sandspit Entertainment Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . 506
Sid’s Plumbing Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 506
Springer Aerospace Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 506
Xpressions Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 506

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
100918 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 507
100920 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 507
Curran & Briggs Limited . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 507
Good Equipment Limited . . . . . . . . . . . . . 507
KPR Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 507

Revived Companies
Jensadan Holdings Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 509
MacDonald Investment Group Inc. . . . . . . 509

ESTATE NOTICES

Administrators’ Notices
Saville, Edward Francis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 492

Executors’ Notices
Ching, Russell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 492
Elsinga, Wally . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 492
Elsinga, Waltje . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 492
Henderson, Gladys Winnifred Bradshaw . . 492
Miller, Elizabeth Mayborne . . . . . . . . . . . . 492
Tillet, Samuel J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 492

PARTNERSHIP NOTICES

Dissolutions
Blue Crest Cottages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 505
Colonial Lounge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 505
Finnan Haddie Bistro . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 505
Islander, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 505
Islander Motor Lodge, The . . . . . . . . . . . . 505

Kristina’s Dining Room . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 505
MacWilliams Service Centre & 24 Hour
  Towing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 505
Paint-A-Lot . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 505
PEI Organic Fruit & Berries . . . . . . . . . . . 505
Pine Drive Properties . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 505

Registrations
BFM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 507
Blue Glass Café . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 508
Bubbling Brook Cottages . . . . . . . . . . . . . 507
Carr, Stevenson & MacKay . . . . . . . . . . . . 508
Clean Green Energy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 508
Colonial Lounge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 507
Darlene Sanford . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 508
Del-Mar Cottages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 508
Details - Event Planning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 508
Doiron’s Roofing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 508
FFWD -Design . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 508
Finnan Haddie Bistro . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 508
Fortune River Productions . . . . . . . . . . . . . 508
Healthy Habits Nutrition . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 509
Islander, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 508
Islander Motor Lodge, The . . . . . . . . . . . . 507
Johnston’s Truck Sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 507
Kristina’s Dining Room . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 507
MacCormack’s Econo Lodge . . . . . . . . . . 507
MacWilliams Service Centre & 24 Hour
  Towing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 508
Nedco . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 508
Ocean Drive Clothing Co. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 507
Oysters East . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 509
Pine Drive Properties . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 509
PPI Partners . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 509
Prince Edward Distillery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 507
Sheehan’s Tree Service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 509
T.F.M. Esthetics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 509
Vibe Health and Wellness . . . . . . . . . . . . . 509
Wild Wind Equestrian Centre . . . . . . . . . . 509

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES

Change of Name Act
Watts, Steven Albert Joseph . . . . . . . . . . . 511
Aucoin, Steven Albert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 511

Marriage Act
  Registered
    Rigaud, Rev. Mr. Jacques . . . . . . . . . . . 511
  Temporarily Registered
    Connick, Rev. Joseph . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 511
    Frost, Rev. W. Paul . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 511

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen's Printer, PO
Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of
publication. The subscription rate is $55.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid
or $1.00 each, over the counter.


	CANADAPROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDIN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	EC2008-331SUPREME COURT ACTFINANCE COMMITTEEAPPOINTMENT
	EPPEI 08-04EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
	EPPEI 08-05EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
	NOTICE OF COMPANYAMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF CHANGEOF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTINGLETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTINGSUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE UNDER THEQUIETING TITLES ACT
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FORLEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICECHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICEMARRIAGE ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

